appropriate adjustments for size and location. The appraised fair values are rounded within the range of values.

19.3	 Investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by following independent
qualified valuers, as at 31st March 2025.

1	 Mr. H M N Herath

2	 Mr.R M Gunarathna

3	 Mrs.W.A.C.Wikramarachchi

4	 Mr.K.G.A.Shantha

5	 Mr.T.M.B.Thennakoon

6	 Mrs.G.Wanigathunga

7	 Mr.M.M.S.Manathunga

8	 Mr.S A S Fernando

9	 Mr.G.W.G Abeygunawardene

10	 Mr. Chulananda Welapilli

19.4	 The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the valuation of
investment properties as at 31st March 2025.

	 The sensitivity of the investment properties valuation is the effect of the assumed changes in land price per perch and cost of
construction per square feet (while other variables are held constant) on the profit or loss for the year and carrying value of investment
properties as at 31st March 2025.

167COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

Increase/(Decrease)

Value of the land
(Per perch)

Cost of
construction per

square feet

Fair value
gain/ (loss) on

investment
properties

2025 LKR

5% 5%  211,145,000

-5% -5%  (211,145,000)

2024

5% 5%  130,715,000

-5% -5%  (130,715,000)

ACCOUNTING POLICY

	 Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. The carrying amounts includes the cost of replacing
part of an existing investment properties at the time that cost is incurred if the recognition criteria are met; and exclude the costs of
day to day servicing of an investment properties.

	 Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date.
Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in the Statement of profit or loss in the

[…]

Co
m

pa
ris

on

M
et

ho
d

   o
f

va
lu

at
io

n
31

-M
ar

-2
5

12
.0

0
Pe

rc
h

@
 R

s.8
,0

00
,0

00
 P

.P
er

ch
-

Po
sit

ive
ly

 co
rre

la
te

d
se

ns
iti

vi
ty

 9
6,

00
0,

00
0

 -

Th
ur

st
an

 R
oa

d
- C

ol
om

bo
 3

(L

ot
 4

A
No

.5
19

)

Co
m

pa
ris

on

an
d

DR
C

M
et

ho
ds

31
-M

ar
-2

5
La

nd
 : 2

2.
50

 P
er

ch
 @

 R
s.1

9,
50

0,
00

0
P.

Pe
rc

h
GF

 : 2
91

5
Sq

.ft
 @

 R
s.9

,5
00

 P
.S

q.
ft

FF
 : 2

59
0

Sq
.ft

 @
 R

s.8
,7

50
 P

.S
q.

ft
1

Po
sit

ive
ly

 co
rre

la
te

d
se

ns
iti

vi
ty

 4
89

,10
0,

00
0

 -

4,
22

2,
90

0,
00

0
2,

43
7,8

50
,0

44

172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

20	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

20.1 As at 1st April 2023

20.1.1 Company / Group Gross carrying Amount Accumulated Depreciation

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(As previously
reported)

Adjustments
(Note 56)

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated)

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(As previously
reported)

Adjustments
(Note 56)

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated)

LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

At Cost

Freehold assets

 Furniture & fittings  358,039,201  -   358,039,201  288,847,333  -   288,847,333

 Office equipment  231,109,077  -   231,109,077  126,392,038  -   126,392,038

 Motor vehicles   102,075,000  -   102,075,000  27,047,348  -   27,047,348

 Computer equipments  1,101,922,047  113,529,290  1,215,451,337  882,229,010  216,529,290  1,098,758,300

 Air conditioning system  147,434,300  -   147,434,300  96,718,313  -   96,718,313

 Generators  65,717,452  -   65,717,452  18,439,307  -   18,439,307

 Leasehold improvements  563,595,225  -   563,595,225  424,613,933  -   424,613,933

 2,569,892,301  113,529,289  2,683,421,591  1,864,287,281  216,529,289  2,080,816,571

 At valuation

 Freehold Land   3,320,656,242  -   3,320,656,242  -   -   -

 Building and building integrals  2,170,411,536  -   2,170,411,536  23,796,472  -   23,796,472

 5,491,067,778  -   5,491,067,778  23,796,472  -   23,796,472

 Work in progress  287,215,356  -   287,215,356  -   -   -

Total  8,348,175,435  113,529,289  8,461,704,725  1,888,083,753  216,529,289  2,104,613,043

173COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

20.2 As at 31st March 2024

20.2.1 Company Gross carrying amount

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated) Additions Transfers Disposals Revaluation

Balance As at
31.03.2024

(Restated)

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets  -

 Furniture & fittings  358,039,201  42,999,975  -   -   -   401,039,176

 Office equipment  231,109,077  49,679,613  -   24,000  -   280,764,690

 Motor vehicles   102,075,000  4,913,130  -   -   -   106,988,130

 Computer equipments  1,215,451,337  292,003,867  -   -   -   1,507,455,204

 Air conditioning system  147,434,300  170,672,687  -   -   -   318,106,987

 Generators  65,717,452  -   -   -   -   65,717,452

 Leasehold improvements  563,595,225  27,451,024  -   -   -   591,046,249

 2,683,421,592  587,720,296  -   24,000  -   3,271,117,888

 At valuation

 Freehold Land   3,320,656,242  380,735,200  418,500,000  -   -   3,282,891,442

 Building and building integrals  2,170,411,536  173,279,721  3,226,188  -   -   2,340,465,069

 5,491,067,778  554,014,921  421,726,188  -   -   5,623,356,511

 Work in progress  287,215,356  (45,715,202)  241,500,154

 5,778,283,134  508,299,719  421,726,188  -   -   5,864,856,665

Total  8,461,704,726  1,096,020,015  421,726,188  24,000  9,135,974,553

20.2 As at 31st March 2024

20.2.1 Company Accumulated Depreciation

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated)
Charge for the

Year (Restated)  Transfers Disposals Revaluation

Balance As at
31.03.2024

(Restated)

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets

 Furniture & fittings  288,847,333  19,404,180  -   -   -   308,251,513

 Office equipment  126,392,038  23,407,401  -   3,261  149,796,178

 Motor vehicles   27,047,348  25,540,616  -   -   -   52,587,964

 Computer equipments  1,098,758,300  43,386,316  -   -   -   1,142,144,616

 Air conditioning system  96,718,313  14,115,931  -   -   -   110,834,244

 Generators  18,439,307  7,317,121  -   -   -   25,756,428

 Leasehold improvements  424,613,933  58,369,905  -   -   -   482,983,838

 2,080,816,572  191,541,470  -   3,261  -   2,272,354,781

 At valuation

 Building and building integrals  23,796,472  43,358,946  -   -   -   67,155,418

 23,796,472  43,358,946  -   -   -   67,155,418

Total  2,104,613,044  234,900,416  -   3,261  -   2,339,510,199

Net Book Value 6,357,091,682 861,119,599 421,726,188 20,739 -  6,796,464,355

174

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

20.2 As at 31st March 2024
20.2.2 Group Accumulated Depreciation

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated) Additions Transfers Disposals Revaluation

Balance As at
31.03.2024

(Restated)

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets
 Furniture & fittings  358,039,201  42,999,975  -   -   -   401,039,176

 Office equipment  231,109,077  49,679,613  -   24,000  -   280,764,690
 Motor vehicles   102,075,000  4,913,130  -   -   -   106,988,130
 Computer equipments  1,215,451,337  292,276,367  -   -   -   1,507,727,704
 Air conditioning system  147,434,300  170,672,687  -   -   -   318,106,987
 Generators  65,717,452  -   -   -   -   65,717,452
 Leasehold improvements  563,595,225  27,451,024  -   -   -   591,046,249

 2,683,421,592  587,992,796  -   24,000  -   3,271,390,388
 At valuation
 Freehold Land   3,320,656,242  380,735,200  418,500,000  -   -   3,282,891,442
 Building and building integrals  2,170,411,536  173,279,721  3,226,188  -   -   2,340,465,069

 5,491,067,778  554,014,921  421,726,188  -   -   5,623,356,511
 Work in progress  287,215,356  (45,715,202)  241,500,154

Total  8,461,704,726  1,096,292,515  421,726,188  24,000  -   9,136,247,053

20.2 As at 31st March 2024
20.2.2 Group Gross carrying amount

Balance As at
01.04.2023

(Restated) Additions Transfers Disposals Revaluation

Balance As at
31.03.2024

(Restated)

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets
 Furniture & fittings  288,847,333  19,404,180  -   -   -   308,251,513
 Office equipment  126,392,038  23,407,401  -   3,261  -   149,796,178
 Motor vehicles   27,047,348  25,540,616  -   -   -   52,587,964
 Computer equipments  1,098,758,300  43,443,087  -   -   -   1,142,201,387
 Air conditioning system  96,718,313  14,115,931  -   -   -   110,834,244

 Generators  18,439,307  7,317,121  -   -   -   25,756,428
 Leasehold improvements  424,613,933  58,369,905  -   -   -   482,983,838

 2,080,816,572  191,598,241  -   3,261  -   2,272,411,552
 At valuation
 Freehold Land   -   -   -   -   -   -
 Building and building
integrals  23,796,472  43,358,946  -   -   -   67,155,418

Total  2,104,613,044  234,957,187  -   3,261  -   2,339,566,970

Net Book Value  6,357,091,682  861,335,328  421,726,188  20,739  -   6,796,680,084

175COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

20.3 As at 31st March 2025

20.3.1 Company Gross carrying amount

Balance As at
01.04.2024

(Restated) Additions Transfers Disposals Revaluation
Balance As at

31.03.2025

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets

Furniture & fittings  401,039,176  10,613,676  -   2,435,700  -   409,217,152

Office equipment  280,764,690  49,308,742  -   1,700,082  -   328,373,350

Motor vehicles   106,988,130  -   -   4,913,130  -   102,075,000

Computer equipments  1,507,455,204  70,316,439  -   -   -   1,577,771,643

Air conditioning system  318,106,987  12,432,150  -   1,643,625  -   328,895,512

Generators  65,717,452  344,000  -   924,400  -   65,137,052

Leasehold improvements  591,046,249  46,568,332  -   9,517,108  -   628,097,473

 3,271,117,888  189,583,339  -   21,134,045  -   3,439,567,182

 At valuation

Freehold Land   3,282,891,442  105,695,056  844,961,493  556,728,808  3,100,353,813

Building and building
integrals  2,340,465,069  20,206,144  45,188,120  854,900  48,681,226  2,363,309,419

 5,623,356,511  125,901,200  890,149,613  854,900  605,410,034  5,463,663,232

Work in progress  241,500,154  119,033,609  360,533,763

Total  9,135,974,552  434,518,148  890,149,613  21,988,945  605,410,034  9,263,764,176

176

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMERCIAL CREDIT AND FINANCE PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025

20.3 As at 31st March 2025

20.3.1 Company Accumulated Depreciation

Balance As at
01.04.2024

(Restated)
Charge for the

Year (Restated) Transfers Disposals Revaluation
Balance As at

31.03.2025

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets

 Furniture & fittings  308,251,513  19,466,545  -   2,416,272  -   325,301,786

 Office equipment  149,796,178  27,151,484  -   1,573,900  -   175,373,762

 Motor vehicles   52,587,964  25,398,000  -   1,708,330  -   76,277,634

 Computer equipments  1,142,144,616  89,856,748  -   -   -   1,232,001,364

 Air conditioning system  110,834,244  31,261,712  -   1,561,082  -   140,534,874

 Generators  25,756,428  7,230,786  -   364,294  -   32,622,920

 Leasehold improvements  482,983,839  48,269,167  -   9,519,336  -   521,733,670

 2,272,354,782  248,634,442  -   17,143,214  -   2,503,846,010

 At valuation

 Building and building
integrals  67,155,418  47,083,417  1,871,068  17,649  43,506,487  68,843,631

 67,155,418  47,083,417  1,871,068  17,649  43,506,487  68,843,631

 2,339,510,200  295,717,859  1,871,068  17,160,863  43,506,487  2,572,689,641

Net Book Value  6,796,464,352  138,800,289  888,278,545  4,828,082  561,903,547  6,691,074,535

20.3.2 Group Gross carrying amount

Balance As at
01.04.2024

(Restated) Additions Transfers Disposals Revaluation
Balance As at

31.03.2025

At Cost LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR

Freehold assets

Furniture & fittings  401,039,176  10,613,676  -   2,435,700  -   409,217,152